

**BEFORE THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

I/M/O of the Verified Petition of Rockland:
Electric Company for the Recovery of its:
Deferred Balances and the Establishment:
of Non-Delivery Rates Effective August 1,
2003
("Deferral Filing")

**BPU Docket No. ER02080614
OAL Docket No. PUCOT 07892-02N**

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690 - Phone
(973) 624-1047 - Fax
www.rpa.state.nj.us
njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us

Date: April 1, 2003

On the Brief:

Ami Morita, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Susan E. McClure, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
 POINT I	
YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD FIND THAT ROCKLAND HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER HOPE CREEK AND THEREFORE MUST BE DENIED RECOVERY OF COSTS IMPRUDENTLY INCURRED	2
A. Nature of the PJM Transfer	4
B. PJM Pricing	5
C. Rockland’s Move to PJM	7
D. PJM Volatility in Summer 2000.	8
E. NYISO Reserve Margin	8
F. The TPSA/IESA and Hedging Costs Are Properly Disallowed	8
 POINT II	
THE COMPANY HAS NOT PROVIDED ANY COMPELLING REASON TO REJECT THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED TEN-YEAR AMORTIZATION PROPOSAL	10
 CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases and Board Orders</u>	Page(s)
<i>I/M/O PSE&G</i> , BPU Docket No. ER02050303; <i>I/M/O Atlantic City Electric Company, d/b/a Conectiv, JCP&L, PSE&G, and Rockland Electric Company</i> , BPU Docket Nos. ER02080510, ER02080507, ER02080604, and ER0208614 (Oral ruling, March 20, 2003)	10
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464, EO97070465, and EO97070466 (Order on Motion for Reconsideration and/or Clarification dated October 16, 2002)	11
<i>I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for an Increase in Rates-Hope Creek Proceeding</i> , BPU Docket No. ER85121163, (Order dated April 6, 1987)	2
